














Map 7-25, MU 25 — Angostura Reservoir
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Appendix C. Draft EA Comments and Reponses
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Draft EA Comments and Responses

Six comment letters were received during the public comment period for the draft EA. The
comments are included along with responses to substantive comments. Substantive comments
are key comments requiring a response. Substantive comments are highlighted and numbered in

the left margin.
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Elka Murner

3

ﬁ

Piper, Tara §

From: Alcorn, Ryan S

Sent: Manday, April 27, 2009 8:20 AM

To: Fiper, Tara 5

Subject: FW: Comment Sheet or the Angastura RMP Draft EA
Fallow Up Flag: Fallow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Typan 5. Aleone

Matural Resource Specialist
Bureau of Reclamation
Rapid City, 50 57701
G05-304-9757

ralcorni@usbr.goy (Please note the new e-mail address)

From: Elka [mailko:ejms11@yahoo.com]

Sent: Sunday, April 26, 2009 1:55 PM

To: Alcorn, Ryan 5

Subject: Comment Sheet or the Angostura RMP Draft EA

Dvear Sir

This email should be considered as my comments in regards 1o the Angostura RMP Draft EA (DE=3003-0%-01)

The preferred alternative for MU 24 mentions "requiring sewer systems 1o be upgraded and for sites to be
vacated if this is not feasible”. The map on page 7-99 of the draft EA also metions "possible redesign of the
trailer area® 1o upgrade sewer systems. Mo information has been provided, that I am aware of, to the leasees in
MU 24 regarding the findings of the sewer inspections that were required prior to October 2008. I would think
that if you wanted to give people & fair chance to comment on the "No Action” va. the "Preferred Action”
alternative that this information would have been provided prior to the end of the comment period.

The second priority mentions “reviewing the possibility of providing improved public use" of MU 24, The
wording of this section is very uncertain and, again, does not provide adequate information as to whether or not
it will happen or when it may or may not happen. The section mentions "short term rental units, such as, a
motel, cabins, campsites, etc." Most of these items are available in adjacent MUs. With the proposed projects
listed in the draft EA it is evident that cabins and campsites will be added to adjacent MUs which will decrease
the need in ML 24, Cabin Area A (MU T7) had proposed public use actions that were eliminated due to
availability in adjacent MUs. MU 7 currently has less public use access than MU 24 yet MU 24 seems to be

getting more attention for public use growth,
I look forward to the posting of all public comments for review.

Thank vou for your lime
Elka Murner
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Response to Elka Murner

1. Currently the sewer system upgrades have not been determined. SDGFP has received all of
the sewer system inspection reports, at this time SDGFP has contracted for a sewer system study
which includes all of the recreation facilities as well as MUs 7, 14, and 24. The findings of the
inspections will be evaluated as part of the sewer system study which will be used to determine
the necessary upgrades for the associated facilities. SDGFP intens to meet with trailer and cabin
permittees during the sewer system study to present and discuss options for necessary upgrades.

2. Currently there is not a plan for providing improved public use in MU 24. If in the future it
is determined this is necessary, Reclamation and SDGFP would seek additional public
involvement on the proposed changes.

3. Proposed management actions in Cabin Area A were eliminated because the facilities
proposed are common use facilities such as picnic grounds and a boat launch which are available
in adjacent MU’s.  The public scoping process generated more interest in providing additional
specific public use facilities such as campsites and cabins within MU 24.
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Joanne

Piper, Tara 5

From: joanne [jtbuzz@owic. net)

Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2000 12:54 AM
To: Piper, Tara 8

Subject: Angosturia Resanoir

Follow Up Flag: Fallow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Last year was the first year in quite a few years, that there was not a negative flow, back up into the
Cheyenne river.

Impact as facilities: some were not in working order, some were in need of repair, probably still needs
fixed after last summer, shortage of man power and money. | should know | worked there last year.
The rules and regulations need more or better enforcement such as more tickets written = more
money to orperate.

The fishing was very poor after June there was very little taken or cleaned.

When | did go fishing | had 1 bite in 10 trips, so this tells me, you have almost succeeded in killing
over half of the fishing population. By releasing the water before the eggs hatch you have killed off
future generations of fish, thus causing the lake to need to be restocked, By not shutting off the water
around the 15 of August you cause low water conditions in the lake, this causes low oxygen supply in
the water which also contribute to a lower fish pepulation.

There was no need for the water that was released as we got rain once a week this past year,
admittedly that is unusual, we are fold that we need only an inch of water for our gardens

weekly. Then by the same token crops only need an inch of water per field as they are nothing but a
big garden. We need to conserve water, this we are being told constantly, what are you doing to
conserve the water?

This is no longer the 1950's, this dam serves about 10 farms, which in turn serves the feedlot, we
have moved into the tech age 2008 shouldn't cur water systems reflect this?

Let's take a good look at some figures. Let say you pay your water personal about 30,000 a year,
now for arguement sake lets say you have 8 people hired for a year. That comes out to roughly
240,000.00 dollars a year, this is not counting the fuel or trucks they use for the year in all honsety
that should be added up too.

Mow lets just say you paid them for 10 years this sum 2,400,000.00. Pretty cheap labor right, but if
you laid a pipeline in the trench you already have dug, use smaller step-up pumps at each station of
use, you would have less loss of water, less exspendure in labor as you don't need some many
personal to contrel it, you can place a meter on the stations, so you can regulate/charge for the
amount of water being used, it would take less water to start up and charge the system, and less loss
of water. By using a pipeline that should be trouble free for a good 20-30 years, Which would save
you over 8,000,000.00 in time.

So you would be going green and conserve a valuble resource.
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Response to Joanne

1. The EA points out that fluctuating water levels can be responsible for low reproductive
success of gamefish and forage species at the reservoir (page 3-51). However, the reservoir
continues to support its beneficial use designation of warmwater permanent fish life propagation
(page 3-39). The EA does not address the impact of reservoir water operations on fisheries (see
response 2.) but does conclude that the quality of wetlands and riparian areas may improve under
the selected alternative, thus improving water quality for fisheries.

2. As mentioned in the Introduction of the EA (page 1-2), the RMP will include background
information on the District and other water contracts, but would not address reservoir water
operations, irrigation facilities, or lands with in the District. For additional information regarding
the District and reservoir operations refer to the Angostura Unit Contract Negotiation and Water
Management Final Environmental Impact Statement, August 2002.
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Ken Edel

Comment Sheet for the
Angostura RMP Draft
Environmental Assessment

—

Ag part of the public scoping process, camments should be sent to Tara Piper, Bureay of
Reciamatian, 515 9th Sireef, Room 101, Rapld City, $.0., 57701, Comments should be
“postmarked by WMay 15, 2009, '
(Please Print Glearly)
Nama (K€L 4]
Organieation and Address 2.4 AMpine o000

Kauid ﬁ’fi?!“?! C0 323/

Phone{ )39 Fax E-mall _Ap cdel @ CE Cim
| D Please place a check mark in the box if you wish to be removed from the mailing Rse

% US: Depertinent of the Intarios
T

 Bureau of Reclamation
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Response to Ken Edel

1. At the present time no upgrades are proposed for the fish cleaning station, however this does
not rule out future upgrades. Operation and maintenance of existing facilities are included as the
day to day activities which may consist of upgrading, complete removal, and or replacement of
these facilities as needed.

2. With the addition of new and extension of existing boat ramps, the need for a boat lift has
been determined to be unnecessary at this time.

3. Reclamation and SDGFP recognize the need for improved access around the reservoir and are

looking at areas for improvement. The final RMP will address the restricted areas around
Angostura Dam in an effort to resolve public access related concerns.
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Rich Marsh

Piper, Tara §

From: Alcom, Ryan 3

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2009 12:11 PM
To: RichM@eatecenginesring.com
Ce: Piper, Tara 5

Bubject: RE: Angostura RMP & EA

Hi HRich,

The Draft EA is available online at:

http: /S, ushre. gov/gp/dikao/angostura/ index. cfm

Thanks, Ryan

————— Original Message-----

Date:  @4/10/280% ©3:22 pm -0600 (Friday)
From: "Rich Marsh™ <RichM@cetecengineering.com:
To: "Ryan Alcorn™ <RALCORN@gp.usbr. povs
Subject: Angostura RMP & EA

Ryan,

I wasn't able to make it to the Public Open Houses for the Angostura EA.
Is there a draft EA online that I could review? I can't seem to find anything online.

Thanks.

Rich Marsh, P.E.

CETEC Engineering Services, Inc.
1568 Concourse Drive

Rapid City, 5D 57783
685,341.7888 Phone

685,341.7864 Fax

CETEC on the Web www.cetecengineering.com <http://www . cetecengineering. com/ >
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Roger Wical

Piper, Tara §
From: Rager Wical [rogarw@gete, nat]
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2009 12:10 AM
To: Piper, Tara 3
Subject: Angostura Reservoir
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagoed
i have lived here for 12 years now. With the water so low in the reservoir for the last 4 yeers to seem te me that the only
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thing this swamp is good for ir farmers not fishing or recreation. You could only use 1 ramp for most of the years but still
you left it wide open even when the farmers did not even use L This shows me that you have no clue on what was going
on as far as the eco system hare did you? | have piped water for a living [water sourses for cities] . You need fo enclose
the water in & pipe and prassurize it. Or at least have a return but the first is much cheaper than meitiance on the
dangsrous and obsilete ditch you have now. Plus | know that the amount of people neede to keap this kind of systen
working is many mare than a closed system would cost. When il rained lzst year for weeks on end the water just keep
going out, Plus | LOOKED nona of the farmars that did use it wera not usaing it . NOT 1 of them!! So why was it laft
opan?7? You do not care about the millions of $5% the state could make on this instead a handfull if farmers . In the 50'z
¥a | could see the need but hey guess what it's 2009 now and things have changed. Bul not the ditsh has 777, The
amount of revenue for crops compaired to sports and recreation has changed since the dam was build has it not?? Why
not do the math and s=e what makes the most moneys? The world has said DO NOT WASTE THE WATERI! But guess
what you are buy letting it just rund out . You make it so that if you fish ski or swim you have to drive to the big river like
Chamberiand 5.0, And waste more 5% and mess up the envirement even maore by driving there, There is ways fo share
this ressvior with all but the way it Is run [wide open till september] is stupid and foclish. Either pipe it or have the men you
employ work and open and close it when not needed. | know | have been told this many times it takes too much work and
waler to open and close it 50 why not change that FIFE TN, A couple of electric pumps could charge the system for all
then cap it so pressurs stayes in the line,

Roger wical

F.0. Box 842 Hotl Springs 5.0, 57747

Take soma of the bilions of goverment money and wse it for the good of man |, recreation, sports and farming



Response to Roger Wical

1. As mentioned in the Introduction of the EA, page 1-2, the RMP will include background
information on the District and other water contracts, but would not address reservoir water
operations, irrigation facilities, or lands with in the District. For additional information regarding
the District and reservoir operations refer to the Angostura Unit Contract Negotiation and Water
Management Final Environmental Impact Statement, August 2002.
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SDGFP; Page 1 of 2

DEPARTMENT OF GAME, FISH AND PARKS
Foss Building

523 East Capitol

Pierre, South Dakota 57501-3182

o

(g Fares. GReAT PLACES
May 15, 2009

Dennis Breitzman

Dakotas Area Office

LS. Bureau of Reclamation
304 East Broadway Ave. Lot i e i
Bismarck, ND 58501 AN

Subject; 5D Department of Game, Fish, and Parks Review Comments - Draft EA
for Angostura Reservoir Resource Management Plan

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the Draft Environmeantal
Assessment for the Angostura Reservoir Resource Management Plan. As the agency
responsible for managing approximately 4,400 acres of public lands surrounding
Angostura Reservoir, we have a vested interest in the Bureau of Reclamation's ongoing
resource management plans for the area. | appreciate the active participation my staff
has been afforded in the public planning process over the past two years, The
Department of Game, Fish, and Parks supports the Preferred Alternative with the
exception of the few items specifically noted below. If these items can be modified to
our mutual satisfaction, | am confident the preferred altarnative will allow for a continued
healthy balance between natural resource protection and public recreation
opporiunities.

| am pleased that the need to upgrade sewer systems around the reservoir has been
identified as a high pricrity. The protection of the water resource at Angostura
Reservoir is extremely important, Upgrading deficient sewer systems and vacating sites
that cannot be upgraded will go far in safeguarding reservoir water and ensuring a
continued high quality recreational environmant.

COMMENTS

Page 2-21 Cheyenne River Natural Area — First Priorify - Add primitive campsites
Given the existence of ample camping opportunities elsewhere on the reservoir, we do
not support the addition of primitive campsites in this natural area. Camping activity
would be difficult to manage given the remotenass of the area and would have an
impact on the area's natural habitat. We support the designation of primitive campsites
at the Cheyenne River Lakeside Use Area (Pelican Point) and feel this is a more
manageable area to consolidale camping activity on the west side of the reservoir.

Wildkfe Divigion; B048/773-3351 Parks and Recreation Division: B0S/773-3301 FAX: G0RTT3-6245 TTY: BOATTI-3381
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SDGFP; Page 2 of 2

Page 2-22 Cheyenne River Lakeside Use Area - First Priority — Designate primitive

campsites

Given the current dispersed camping activity in this area, we support the designation of
o) primitive camp sites and associated improvements included in the First Priority. We
want to maintain the option to charge a basic camping fee if it becomes nacessary in

the future to support the operation of the area. Therefore, we would recommend

striking “Maintain as primitive non-fee area”™ from the First Priority listing.

Page 2-22 Sheps Canyon Lakeside Use Area — Second Priority — Create fee area
with appropriate public facilities (actions may include: modification of Shep's
Canyon Bay to allow for low water access, add low water boat ramp, add boat
slips and courtesy docks, add an accessible fishing pier, maintain a public beach
with groomed shoreline, and a campground with host).
The two units of Angostura Recreation Area, located along the east shore of Angostura
Researvoir, offer a broad array of developed recreation offerings and several boating
access sites. Cur management and maintenance headquarters is also located within
the recreation area on the east side of the reservoir. Highways 79, 18, and 385 parallel
the east side of the reservoir and provide a direct hard-surfaced link from the region’s
primary population centers to the recreation area. Adequate and dependable boating
access is arguably the most demanded recreational service at Angostura Reservoir,
Shep's Canyon Lakeside Use Area provides an important boat ramp on the reservoir's
west side for which we support continued management. With the addition of the new
low water boat ramp at Pelican Paint |last year, boating access demand can be mat on
the reservoir's west side regardless of water level, All other services proposed in this
alternative are provided on the east side at a level adequate to meet recreational
demand. Because of Shep’s Canyon's remate relationship with primary transportation
links, population centers, and our management headquarters, we can not support the
duplication of these management intensive recreational services al Shep's Canyon.

Page 3-63 Section 3.8 Socioeconomic — User Fees
An excerpt from this section states: “While SDGFP expenditures increase each year,
there has been a decrease in revenue due lo fow water and people seehing more
primitive recreation opporfunities, which have no user fees.” We would suggest that a
more accurate statement would be “There is & direct correlation between park use
revenue and the water level on the reservoir. Extremely low water fevels diminish
hoating access and extend the distance from developed recreation and support faciiities
lo the water. These conditions lessen the desirability of the recrealion area and
negatively aifect fee revenue that is nesded fo operate the recreation facilities.”

Please confact mea if you need clarification on any of these comments, or would like to
arrange a mesating batween our staff for further discussion, Thank you,

Sincerely,

Jeff . Wonk,
Depariment Secretary
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Response to SDGFP

1. Due to access and management concerns the proposed management action of adding
primitive camp sites has been removed.

2. A change was made to remove “non-fee” from the proposed management action in this MU.
It is Reclamation and SDGFP intent to maintain MU 18 as a primitive area with minimal
recreation facilities while optimizing wildlife habitat. While a fee area is not necessary at this
time, we do recognize the need to retain the option for fees, if necessary, to support operation
and maintenance in the future.

3. The proposed management action was changed to the following, “The public use of this area
should be monitored and if the demand continues to increase and the need arises a study should
be done to determine feasibility of creating a fee area with appropriate public facilities (actions

may include; modification of Shep’s Canyon Bay to allow for low water access, add low water

boat ramp, add boat slips and courtesy docks, add accessible fishing pier, maintain public beach
with groomed shoreline, and a campground with host).”

4. The suggested change has been made.
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